
ORDINANCE No. 12 of 1959. 
SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1957) ORDINANCE, 1959 

I assent. 
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BRITISH GUIANA. 
Arrangeni.ent of Sections. 

Section 
1. Short title.

Governor. 
.. June, 

l8 XDGX� 1959. 

2. Supplementary amount authorised for financial year 1957.
AN ORDINANCE to allow and confirm certain additional expenditure in­

curred in the year ended on the 31st December, I 9 57. 
Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana. 
l. This Ordinance may be cited as the Supplementary Appro­

priation ( 19 5 7) Ordinance, 19 5 9. 

A.D. 1959 

Short title. 



� No. 121 

Supplementary 
amount autho­
rised for 
financial year 
1957. 

Schedule. 

No. 52 of 
1956 

2 

THE LAWS OF BRITISH GUIANA [AD. 1959 

2. The expenditure during the year ended on the thirty-first day
of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, to the amount 
of one million four hundred and twelve thousand two hundred dollars 
and eighty-eight cents on certain services set forth in the schedule to 
this Ordinance and not provided for, or not fully provided for, by 
the Appropriation (No. 2) Ordinance, 1956, is hereby allowed and 
confirmed. 

I. 
IA. 

II. 
III. 
VI. 

VIIB. 

XIA. 

XII. 
XVB. 

XVII. 
XVIII. 
XXIII. 
XXIX. 
XXX. 

XXXII. 

XXXllI. 
XXXIV. 
XXXVI. 

X.XXVUI.
XLIII.

XLV. 
XLVII. 

XLVIII. 
XLIX. 

SCHEDULE 

Governor 
Governor's Secretariat 
Legislature 
Agriculture 
Central Housing & Planning Authority 
Central Secretariat - Establishment 

Department 
Drainage & Irrigation - Annually 

Recurrent 
Education 
Finance Department - Licence Revenue 
Fire Protection 
Forest Department 
Law Officers 
Medical - Hospitals & Dispensaries 
Miscellaneous 
Miscellaneous - Subventions other 

than Municipal 
Official Receiver 
Pensions and Gratuities 
Post Office 
Post Office - Savings Bank 
Registration - Births, Deaths and 

Marriages 
Supreme Court 
Volunteer Force 
Loans from Public Funds 
Post Offiee - Extraordinary 

$ 
1,901.22 

200.32 
51,135.32 

139,730.25 
2,866.59 

833.45 

43,273.14 
357,432.75 

3,116.95 
20,587.05 
10,413.41 
2,185.83 

44,394.15 
522,092.42 

34,322.16 
2,471.94 

15,810.19 
70,421.70 

441.05 

372.13 
36,559.90 

6,424.84 
33,556.57 
11,657.55 

Total $1,412,200.88 

PasseGI by the Legi.slc11il•e Cuuncil thiJ fourteenth da
-z:z

of May, nin teen 
hundred and fifty-nine. 
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(M.P. T No. 24/1956). 
(Leg. Bill 15/1959.). 
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