

ORDINANCE No. 12 of 1959. SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1957) ORDINANCE, 1959



I assent.

Governor.

June,

BRITISH GUIANA.

Arrangement of Sections.

Section

1. Short title.

2. Supplementary amount authorised for financial year 1957.

An Ordinance to allow and confirm certain additional expenditure incurred in the year ended on the 31st December, 1957.

Enacted by the Legislature of British Guiana.

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (1957) Ordinance, 1959.

A.D. 1959

Supplementary amount authorised for financial year 1957.

Schedule.

No. 52 of 1956 2. The expenditure during the year ended on the thirty-first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fifty-seven, to the amount of one million four hundred and twelve thousand two hundred dollars and eighty-eight cents on certain services set forth in the schedule to this Ordinance and not provided for, or not fully provided for, by the Appropriation (No. 2) Ordinance, 1956, is hereby allowed and confirmed.

SCHEDULE

		\$
I.	Governor	1,901.22
IA.	Governor's Secretariat	200.32
II.	Legislature	51,135.32
III.	Agriculture	139,730.25
VI.	Central Housing & Planning Authority	2,866.59
VIIB.	Central Secretariat — Establishment	,
	Department	833.45
XIA.	Drainage & Irrigation — Annually	
	Recurrent	43,273.14
XII.	Education	357,432.75
XVB.	Finance Department — Licence Revenue	e 3,116.95
XVII.	Fire Protection	20,587.05
XVIII.	Forest Department	10,413.41
XXIII.	Law Officers	2,185.83
XXIX.	Medical — Hospitals & Dispensaries	44,394.15
XXX.	Miscellaneous	522,092.42
XXXII.	Miscellaneous — Subventions other	
	than Municipal	34,322.16
XXXIII.	Official Receiver	2,471.94
XXXIV.	Pensions and Gratuities	15,810.19
XXXVI.	Post Office	70,421.70
XXXVIII.	Post Office — Savings Bank	441.05
XLIII.	Registration — Births, Deaths and	
	Marriages	372.13
XLV.	Supreme Court	36,559.90
XLVII.	Volunteer Force	6,424.84
XLVIII.	Loans from Public Funds	33,556.57
XLIX.	Post Office — Extraordinary	11,657.55
	Total	\$1,412,200.88

Passed by the Legislative Council this fourteenth day of May, nincteen hundred and fifty-nine.

Clerk of the Legislature

(M.P. T No. 24/1956). (Leg. Bill 15/1959.).